

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
JOHN JOSEPH DELLING,
Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Chief, CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN*
JOHN C. MCKINNEY
Deputy Attorneys General
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Delling Has Shown No Split Among The State Courts Meriting A Writ Of Certio- rari	6
II. The Question Presented Has No Practical Importance Because Idaho Law Gener- ally Entitles Insane Persons Convicted Of Crimes To The Same Treatment As Insane Persons Who Are Civilly Com- mitted	11
III. The Manner By Which Idaho Law Allows Insanity To Excuse Criminal Wrongdoing Is Consistent With The Due Process Clause And The Eighth Amendment.....	15
A. The Due Process Clause	15
B. The Eighth Amendment	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	11, 23
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	16
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	16
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	10
<i>Parsons v. State</i> , 2 So. 854 (Ala. 1887)	19
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	18
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)	8
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	10
<i>R. v. McNaghten</i> , 10 Cl. & Fin. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843)	6, 8, 17, 19
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	21, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	7
<i>State v. Card</i> , 825 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1991)	5
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	7
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	7
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 12.47.010.....	17
Idaho Code § 18-207	3
Idaho Code § 18-4001	3, 9
Idaho Code § 18-4002	4, 9
Idaho Code § 18-4003	14
Idaho Code § 18-4004	14
Idaho Code § 19-2515	14
Idaho Code § 19-2522	3
Idaho Code § 19-2523	3
Idaho Code § 66-1301	13
Idaho Code § 66-1302	13
Idaho Code § 66-1305	13
Idaho Code § 66-1312	13
Idaho Code § 66-1315	13
Idaho Code § 66-1316	13
Idaho Code § 66-1318	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	18
Raymond L. Spring, Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens Rea, 66-May J. Kan. B.A. 38 (1997).....	17
Sir Matthew Hale, Knt., The History of the Pleas of the Crown (1847).....	18
